506875836 09/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6922658

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TEXTRON SYSTEMS CORPORATION	07/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC.
Street Address:	40 WESTMINSTER STREET
City:	PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02903

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16983461

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)366-4688

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-616-2900

Email: Docket@BainwoodHuang.com

Correspondent Name: BAINWOOD, HUANG & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Address Line 1: 2 CONNECTOR ROAD

Address Line 4: WESTBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01581

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1164-060.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES F. THOMPSON, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/James F. Thompson/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=1164-060-001 - 2020 - Textron Systems Corporation to Textron Innovations Inc#page1.tif source=1164-060-001 - 2020 - Textron Systems Corporation to Textron Innovations Inc#page2.tif source=1164-060-001 - 2020 - Textron Systems Corporation to Textron Innovations Inc#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057517 FRAME: 0082 506875836

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Textron Systems Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property described herein;

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such intellectual property to Textron Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Innovations");

WHEREAS, all transfers of intellectual property pursuant to this Assignment are intended to be transfers pursuant to Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (hereinafter, the "Code");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO 1. INNOVATIONS

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

2. **FURTHER ASSURANCES**

Company hereby further agrees, for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Intellectual Property to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of July 8, 2021.

Textron Systems Corporation

By:

Name: Javine Donegan

Title: Assistant Secretary

Textron Innovations Inc.

Bv:

Name: James Runstadler

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 057517 FRAME: 0083

Exhibit A

-2-

PATENT REEL: 057517 FRAME: 0084

TMLS 2020 Patent Assigned

	Application					
Application No.	Date	Patent Number Issue Date	Issue Date	Country	9	Assignee
16/983461	8/3/2020			USA	Hovercraft with Dual Rail cargo handling system	Textron Systems
16/953616	11/20/2020			USA	Vehicle with Integrated Lift Gate	Textron Systems
PCTUS2020044748	8/3/2020			PCT	Hovercraft with Dual Rail cargo handling system	Textron Systems

PATENT REEL: 057517 FRAME: 0085

RECORDED: 09/17/2021